—
INSTALL ATION, OPER ATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
CG3 and CGP3 SPDs
CurrentGuard® and CurrentGuard® Plus
B1 copy starts here
B2 copy starts here
B3 copy starts here
Headline starts here

• Relative humidity: Between 5% and 95% non-condensing.
• Altitude: Less than 4000 m (13,000 feet) (not verified by UL).
Operating voltage ranges
CurrentGuard
model number
CurrentGuard Plus
model number
Unit
voltages (V)
L-N operating
voltage range (V)
Not verified by UL
L-L operating
voltage range (V)
Not verified by UL Configuration
CG3-VVV-120-1G-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-120-1G-W(W)Z 120-1G 108–132 – 120 V 1-phase, 2-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-127-1G-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-127-1G-W(W)Z 127-1G 114–139 – 127 V 1-phase, 2-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-220-1G-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-220-1G-W(W)Z 220-1G 198–242 – 220 V 1-phase, 2-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-230-1G-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-230-1G-W(W)Z 230-1G 207–253 – 230 V 1-phase, 2-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-240-1G-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-240-1G-W(W)Z 240-1G 216–264 – 240 V 1-phase, 2-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-277-1G-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-277-1G-W(W)Z 277-1G 249–304 – 277 V 1-phase, 2-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-347-1G-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-347-1G-W(W)Z 347-1G 312–381 – 347 V 1-phase, 2-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-240-2G-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-240-2G-W(W)Z 240-2G 108–132 216–264 240/120 V 2-phase, 3-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-480-2G-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-480-2G-W(W)Z 480-2G 216–264 432–528 480/240 V 2-phase, 3-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-600-2G-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-600-2G-W(W)Z 600-2G 312–381 540–660 600/300 V 2-phase, 3-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-240-3H-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-240-3H-W(W)Z 240-3H 108–132 216–264 240Δ /120 V 3-phase High-Leg, 4-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-208-3Y-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-208-3Y-W(W)Z 208-3Y 108–132 187–229 208Y/120 V 3-phase Wye, 4-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-380-3Y-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-380-3Y-W(W)Z 380-3Y 198–242 342–418 380Y/220 V 3-phase Wye, 4-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-400-3Y-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-400-3Y-W(W)Z 400-3Y 207–253 360–440 400Y/230 V 3-phase Wye, 4-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-415-3Y-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-415-3Y-W(W)Z 415-3Y 216–264 374–457 415Y/240 V 3-phase Wye, 4-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-480-3Y-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-480-3Y-W(W)Z 480-3Y 249–305 432–528 480Y/277 V 3-phase Wye, 4-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-600-3Y-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-600-3Y-W(W)Z 600-3Y 312–381 540–660 600Y/347 V 3-phase Wye, 4-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-208-3D-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-208-3D-W(W)Z 208-3D – 187–228 208 V 3-phase Delta, 3-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-240-3D-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-240-3D-W(W)Z 240-3D – 216–264 240 V 3-phase Delta, 3-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-415-3D-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-415-3D-W(W)Z 415-3D – 373–456 415 V 3-phase Delta, 3-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-480-3D-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-480-3D-W(W)Z 480-3D – 432–528 480 V 3-phase Delta, 3-wire + ground
CG3-VVV-600-3D-W(W)XZ CGP3-VVV-600-3D-W(W)Z 600-3D – 540–660 600V 3-phase Delta, 3 wire + ground
VVV = kA rating: 040 (CG3 models only), 060, 080, 100, 125, 150 or 200 kA.
W(W) =  enclosure options: P (polycarbonate), M (metal), S (stainless steel), PL (polycarbonate with termination lugs), ML (metal with termination lugs) or SL (stainless steel
with termination lugs); note that termination lugs are only available with the large enclosure and only for 60–200 kA units.
X =  monitoring options (CG3 models only: U (standard LEDs, dry relay contacts, audible alarm, alarm silence button, fault light) or B (standard LEDs – one per phase).